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AGENDA  
Plainwell City Council 

Monday, September 13, 2021 ‐ 7:00PM 
PLAINWELL CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 

1.  Call to Order 

2.  Invocation 

3.  Pledge of Allegiance 

4.  Roll Call 

5.  Approval of Minutes – August 23, 2021 Regular Meeting 

6.  General Public Comments 

7.  County Commissioner Report  

8.  Agenda Amendments 

9.  Mayorʹs Report 

10.  Recommendations and Reports: 

 

A. Appointment to Parks & Trees Commission  
Council will consider confirming the Mayor’s Appointment of Shirley DeYoung to the Parks & Trees 

Commission to complete the term of a Commissioner who moved away. 

B. Resolution 2021‐15 – Setting a Public Hearing for Darby Metal Treating, Inc. IFT Application 
Council will consider adopting Resolution 2021‐15 to set a Public Hearing for Monday, October 11, 

2021 to consider an IFT Tax Abatement Application from Darby Metal Treating, Inc. 

C. Public Safety – Lexipol Policy and Procedure Manual Subscription 
Council will consider approving a subscription for updated law enforcement policy manuals and 

daily training bulletins, plus a cross reference, from Lexipol in the amount of $8,677.70. 

D. WR – Annual Purchase of Chlorine Gas and Sulfur Dioxide Gas 
Council will consider approving the annual chlorine and sulfur dioxide gas purchases with 

Haviland Chemical at an estimated cost of $8,405.22. 

E. WR – Engineering Study – Maximum Allowable Headworks Loading 
Council will consider approving a project with Fleis & Vandenbrink for an engineering study of the 

City’s Maximum Allowable Headworks Loading. 

F. Holiday Display Lights 
Council will consider approving the purchase of five (5) new holiday displays from Christmas Done 

Bright in the amount of $6,087.90. 

 

Brad Keeler, Mayor 

Lori Steele, Mayor Pro‐Tem 

Todd Overhuel, Council Member 

Roger Keeney, Council Member 

Randy Wisnaski, Council Member 
“The Island City” 

Department of Administration Services 

211 N. Main Street 

Plainwell, Michigan 49080 

Phone: 269‐685‐6821   Fax: 269‐685‐7282 

Web Page Address: www.plainwell.org 
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G. Paper Mill Demolition Project – Change Order #11 
Council will consider confirming a change order for $33,825.00 to Melching, Inc. for repair work 

associated with the Northwest Corner of Building 2. 

H. Crispe House Proposals 
Council will consider authorizing the City Manager to evaluate proposals Crispe House. 

I. DPW – Repairs to 2006 GMC Salt Truck 
Council will consider approving repairs to the 2006 GMC Salt Truck from M&K Truck Centers with 

an estimated cost of $3,768.79. 

 

11.  Communications:  The August 2021 Investment and Fund Balance Reports and the August 2021 

Public Safety Report. 

12.  Accounts Payable ‐ $750,788.77 

13.  Public Comments 

14.  Staff Comments 

15.  Council Comments   

16.  Adjournment 
 

Note:  All public comment limited to two minutes, when recognized please rise and give your name and address 

 

 

 

 

Reminder of Upcoming Meetings 

 

 September 14, 2021 – Plainwell DDA/BRA/TIFA Board– 7:30am 

 September 15, 2021 – Plainwell Planning Commission – 7.00pm 

 September 16, 2021 – Plainwell Parks & Trees Commission – 5:00pm 

 September 23, 2021 – Allegan County Board of Commissioners – 1:00pm 

 September 27, 2021 – Plainwell City Council – 7:00pm 

 

 

Non‐Agenda Items / Materials Transmitted 

 Notice of Public Hearing – Consumers Energy – September 8, 2021 9:00am 

 Notice of Public Hearing – Consumers Energy – September 14, 2021 9:30am 

 Picture of new truck assigned to Water Renewal 
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MINUTES 

Plainwell City Council 

August 23, 2021 

 

1. Mayor Keeler called the regular meeting to order at 7:00 PM in City Hall Council Chambers. 

 

2. Peter Dams from Lighthouse Baptist Church gave the invocation. 

 

3. Pledge of Allegiance was given by all present. 

 

4. Roll Call:  Present:  Mayor Keeler, Mayor Pro Tem Steele, Councilmember Overhuel and Councilmember 

Wisnaski.  Absent:  Councilmember Keeney.  

A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to excuse Councilmember Keeney from the proceedings.  On a 

voice vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

5. Approval of Minutes/Summary: 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to accept and place on file the Council Minutes of the 08/09/2021 

regular meeting.  On a voice vote, all voted in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

6. Public Comment:   

Peter Dams thanked the DPW for their great work on the flowers. 

 

Allegan County Community Mental Health Chair Gale Dugan gave a report addressing the needs of the 

Community Mental Health (CMH) in funding a $2-million shortfall in consolidating operations into one 

building, located across from Allegan General Hospital.  He gave a report of the USDA Funding requests that 

were granted, then the cost estimates which exceeded the funding.  CMH is asking Allegan County and all of 

the municipalities to consider setting aside 10% of the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Funding to partner 

with CMH to finalize this project.  They are going around to each municipality.  Chief Financial Officer Gary 

Smith gave a detailed report of the services provided, the amended plans for expansion, and expectations of 

consolidating the existing mental health services while rehabilitating a vacant building near downtown Allegan.  

Council asked questions and thanked them for their time. 

 

7. County Commissioner Report: 

County Commission Gale Dugan, representing District 6, gave a report on County operations.  He noted that 

the County is also deliberating on how to best use the ARPA Funding, and that they are considering other grant 

applications and opportunities.  He reported that the County is nearly finalization of a project to acquire and 

staff four (4) new and additional sheriff vehicles to better serve the community. 

 

8. Agenda Amendments:  None 

 

9. Mayor’s Report:   

Mayor Keeler noted an ongoing vacancy with the Planning Commission after the retirement of Commissioner 

Diana Lubic.  The City had received an application from former Councilmember Dale Burnham to serve on the 

Planning Commission and asked Council to support his appointment. 

A motion by Overhuel, seconded by Wisnaski, to confirm the Mayor’s appointment of Dale Burnham to the 

Planning Commission.  On a voice vote, all voted in favor.  Motion passed. 
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10. Recommendations and Reports: 

 

A. DPW Superintendent Nieuwenhuis introduced Engineer Jeff Wingard from Fleis & Vandenbrink who 

gave an overview of the Drinking Water Asset Management Grant which was recently awarded to the 

City of Plainwell.  Fleis & Vandenbrink has offered a professional services proposal for services related to 

the DWAM Grant in the amount of $97,900.00 to update a Distribution System Materials Inventory, a 

Drinking Water Asset Management Update and a Geographic Information System. 

A motion by Wisnaski, seconded by Steele, to award a professional services contract to Fleis & 

Vandenbrink for DWAM Grant engineering in the amount of $97,900.00.  On a roll call vote, all voted 

in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

B. Superintendent Pond recommended identifying Main-Tech Services as a Preferred Maintenance 

Contractor for the troubleshooting, repair, removal and replacement of plant and lift station mechanical 

equipment.  A blanket purchase order is recommended to cover ongoing services. 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to authorize a blanket purchase order for Main-Tech 

Services for ongoing mechanical assistance in an estimated amount of $12,000.00.  On a roll call vote, all 

voted in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

C. Superintendent Pond recommends replacement of a pump at the Wedgewood Station.  The replacement 

pump will complement a pump replaced several years ago.  The original pump was installed in 1978,. 

A motion by Overhuel, seconded by Steele, to approve the purchase of a $7,972.06 ABS/SULZER pump 

from Detroit Pump.  On a roll call vote, all voted in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

D. Community Development Manager Denise Siegel reported on a recommended change order with GHD in 

the amount of $35,905.50 for additional oversight for the extended mill demolition project.  It was 

mentioned the city continues to negotiate liquidated damages with Melching. 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Wisnaski, to approve additional project oversight and support with 

GHD for $35,905.50.  On a roll call vote, all voted in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

E. Superintendent Nieuwenhuis and Engineer Wingard reminded Council of a state grant for bridge repairs 

on North Main and West Bridge.  The project is slated for 2022 and design engineering needs to be 

completed.  The original proposal was for $32,800, of which $5,000 has already been authorized. 

A motion by Wisnaski, seconded by Overhuel, to approve the project with Fleis & Vandenbrink to 

complete the bridge design engineering for $27,800.00 related to a Michigan Department of 

Transportation Grant.  On a roll call vote, all voted in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

11. Communications:  

A. A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to accept and place on file the July 2021 Public Safety 

Report and the July 2021 Water Renewal Report.  On a voice vote, all in favor.   Motion passed. 

 

12. Accounts Payable: 

A motion by Wisnaski, seconded by Steele, that the bills be allowed and orders drawn in the amount of 

$507,617.11 for payment of same.  On a roll call vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

13. Public Comments:  None 
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14. Staff Comments 

 

Superintendent Nieuwenhuis reported street sweeping and tree removal projects going this week.  

Councilmember Wisnaski asked about the process of notifying property owners. 

 

Community Development Manager Siegel gave Council an overview of the recommended Christmas 

Decorations being considered by the DDA Board.  She also reminded Council of the All-Board Meeting 

scheduled for Monday, September 13, 2021 at 6pm.  

 

Superintendent Pond reported completion of semi-annual lift station cleanings. 

 

Clerk/Treasurer Kelley reporting ongoing work on utility billing, property tax, and audit projects. 

 

15. Council Comments:  

Councilmember Overhuel thanked the DPW for great work on sidewalk replacements. 

 

Council collectively discussed reinstalling the “Noon Whistle” on the Mill in the near future. 

 

16. Adjournment: 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to adjourn the meeting at 8:23 PM.  On voice vote, all voted in 

favor. Motion passed. 

 

Minutes respectfully      MINUTES APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL 

Submitted by,       August 23, 2021 

Brian Kelley       ________________________________________ 

City Clerk/Treasurer      Brian Kelley, City Clerk 



 

 

City of Plainwell  

Boards & Commissions 

Appointment List  

September 2021 

 

 

 

Parks & Trees Commission  2-year term 

 

Shirley DeYoung (Belco’s Seat) 12/2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Current Vacancies 

None 











 

 

Resolution 2021-15 

City of Plainwell 

Allegan County, Michigan 
 
 

A RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING FOR AN INDUSTRIAL FACILITIES TAX 

EXEMPTION FOR DARBY METAL TREATING INC. WITH THE CITY ASSESSOR AND 

AFFECTED LOCAL TAXING UNITS 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to 1974 PA 198, MCLA Sec. 207.551; MSA 7.800 (1), the City Council 

established the Plainwell City Industrial Development District on October 28, 1985; and,  

 

WHEREAS, DARBY METAL TREATING, INC., the sole owner of Real property and proposed 

Personal property located within said District, at 892 Wakefield Street, has applied for an 

Industrial Facilities Exemption Certificate under the provisions of the aforementioned Act; and, 

 

WHEREAS, 1974 PA 198, Sec. 5(2) provides that before acting upon an application for an 

Industrial Facilities Certificate the City Council shall afford the applicant, the assessor and 

representatives of the affected taxing units an opportunity for a hearing;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS FOLLOWS:  

 

(1) That the City Council shall meet at the Plainwell City Hall on October 11, 2021, at 7:00 

o'clock p.m. local time, and shall provide the City Assessor and a representative of each 

of the taxing units an opportunity to be heard on the question of the application of 

DARBY METAL TREATING, INC., for an Industrial Facilities Exemption Certificate 

with regard to installation of improvements and/or machinery and/or equipment and/or 

buildings within Plainwell City Industrial Development District, as follows:  

 

(2) That the City Clerk immediately inform, by letter, the City Assessor and the legislative 

body of each taxing unit which levies ad valorem property taxes in the City of Plainwell 

on the property located within the Plainwell City Industrial Development District, as 

follows:  

 

(a) That the City of Plainwell has established the Plainwell City Industrial Development 

District and has now received and will consider an application for a Facilities Exemption 



 

 

Certificate for improvements and/or machinery and/or equipment and/or buildings 

being installed within said district; said district limited to Real and Personal property;  

 

(b) That the City Council shall meet at 7:00 o'clock p.m. local time at City 

Hall on October 11, 2021, to afford the City Assessor and a representative 

of each said taxing unit an opportunity to be heard with regard to the 

said application;  

 

(c) That, as to the Plainwell City Industrial Development District, the 

Facilities Exemption Certificate would be in the amount of $875,725 for 

project costs attributable to the district prior to this date.  

 

 

YEAS:    

NAYS:     

ABSTAIN:  

ABSENT:     

 

RESOLUTION DECLARED        . 

 

Dated: September 13, 2021 

___________________________ 

   Brian Kelley, City Clerk 

 

 

CERTIFICATE  

 

I, Brian Kelley, the duly qualified and acting clerk of the City of Plainwell, Allegan County, 

Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution 

adopted by the Plainwell City Council at a regular meeting held Monday, September 13, 2021, 

the original of which is on file in my office.  Public notice of said meeting was given pursuant to 

and in compliance with Act 267 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1976, as amended. 

 

 

___________________________ 

Brian Kelley, City Clerk 



































 

 

          
 

 

 

      
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CITY OF PLAINWELL, MICHIGAN 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

P.A. 198, 1974 

APPLICATION FOR INDUSTRIAL FACILITIES TAX EXEMPTION 
 

 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Plainwell City Council has been requested to 

consider an application for an Industrial Facilities Tax Exemption pursuant to 

P.A. 198 of 1974 from Darby Metal Treating, Inc. for improvements and/or 

machinery and/or equipment and/or buildings being installed within the 

Plainwell Industrial Development District. 

 

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the Plainwell City Council shall meet at 7:00 

o'clock p.m. local time at Plainwell City Hall, 211 N. Main Street, Plainwell, 

Michigan on Monday, October 11, 2021, to afford the City Assessor and a 

representative of each taxing unit an opportunity to be heard with regard to said 

application. 

 

 

Brian Kelley 

Plainwell City Clerk 
 

 

Brad Keeler, Mayor 

Lori Steele, Mayor Pro-Tem 

Todd Overhuel, Council Member 

Roger Keeney, Council Member 

Randy Wisnaski, Council Member 

 

,  

“The Island City” 

Department of Administration Services 

211 N. Main Street 

Plainwell, Michigan 49080 

Phone: 269-685-6821 

Fax: 269-685-7282 

Web Page Address: www.plainwell.org 

City of Plainwell   
 

 

C 



                M E M O R A N D U M  

                                            119 Island Ave 
                                            Plainwell, Michigan 49080 
                                            Phone: 269-685-9858 
                                            Fax: 269-685-5460 
                                            Email: publicsafety@plainwell.org 
 

 

  

 

Web Page Address: www.plainwell.org 

Plainwell is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer 
 

“The Island City” 

To:   Erik Wilson, City Manager 

From:   Bill Bomar, Director 

CC:   Brian Kelley, Clerk/Treasurer 

Subject:  Annual Policy and Procedure Manual Subscription 

Date:   August 31, 2021 

 

 

The Public Safety Department wishes to purchase a policy, procedure and risk 

management solution from Lexipol, 2611 Internet Blvd, Ste 100, Frisco, Texas. The 

total cost for this budget year (2021-2022) is $8,6172.70. This includes Annual Law 

Enforcement Policy Manual, Daily Training Bulletins, with Supplemental 

Publication Service, with procedures (12 Months). A one-time line item Law 

Enforcement Standard Policy Cross Reference. 

 

There is annual reoccurring cost of $6,172.70. per year and Law Enforcement Cross 

Reference is a one-time cost of $2,505.00 

 

Scope Services 

 

Policy Manual 

• Constitutionally Sound 

• Up-to-Date 

• Based on State and Federal Law 

 

Daily Training Bulletin 

• Scenario training 

• Understanding and retention 

• Proof of completion 

 

Policy Updates 

• Continued Development and review 

• Create new and updates policies 

 

Web-Base Delivery and Mobile App 

• On-line content delivery 

• Secure storage 

• In-the-field access to policy 

 

 

http://www.plainwell.org/


   

Reports 

• Track and report when employees have acknowledged completion of DTB, 

policy and procedure updates. 

 

Supplemental Publication Service 

• Streamline the storage of your agency’s content 

• Allow you to create your own DTB. 

 

Law Enforcement Operation Procedures. 

• Policy & Procedures aligned to enhance preparation for accreditation. 

• Help ensure your policy & procedures follow important requirements and 

national best practices. 

 

The task of keeping up with this department policies and the training that goes 

along with it has been a challenge.  

 

Currently DPS relays on Michigan Municipal League our current risk manager to 

provide some of our law enforcement related policies, from other LE agency’s in- 

state and out-of-state and Michigan Commission on Law Enforcement Standards 

has mandatory and advisory standards such as firearms and legal updates. 

 

Lexipol will take these policies put them in a standard format in topic related 

chapters.  

 

Today’s law enforcement officers are held at higher standard and its important to 

have defendable and up to date policies and training practices. 

 

I’m recommending Council approve entering in to an agreement with Lexipol to 

provide DPS with policy management, online training, wellness resources and grant 

assistance.  This is a planned purchase in the 2021-2022 budget year and will 

expensed from the General Ledger line item Operations 101-301-740-000. 
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___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

8/31/2021 
  
To: Erik Wilson, City Administrator 
From:  Bryan Pond, Superintendent WR 
Cc:  Brian Kelley City Treasurer 
RE: Contract pricing 1-3 yrs. purchase of chlorine gas & sulfur dioxide gas 
 
 
Chlorine provides disinfection while sulfur dioxide provides de-chlorination to our treated water to the river. 
I solicited two prices from the available manufactures in our area. 
This is a budgeted amount and is based on annual average usage. Line item   590-970-740 for $10,000.  
 
Alexander Chemical: Kingsbury IN. 
 
$.965/lb. Cl2 * 14 lbs. /day * 365 days = $4,931.15 avg. annual cost. 
 
$.948/lb. SO2 * 10 lbs. /day *365 days = $ 3,460.20 avg. annual cost. (prices based on last invoice) 
 
Cylinder rental fee .50cents/day over 30 days based on order time and delivery.  Averaging $140/month $1,680/yr. 
 
$10,071.35 avg./yr. 
 
 
Haviland Chemical: Grand Rapids MI. 
 
$.947/lb. Cl2 * 14 lbs. /day * 365 days = $4839.17 avg. annual cost. 
 
$.977/lb. SO2 * 10 lbs. /day *365 days = $3566.05 avg. annual cost. (prices based on e-mail quote from 8/25/2021) 
 
No rental fee delivery fee or additional fees. 
 
$8405.22avg./yr. 
 
I am recommending we use Haviland Chemical as our chlorine and sulfur dioxide provider. 

 
 
 

Brad Keeler Mayor 

Lori Steele Mayor Pro-Tem 

Roger Kenney, Council Member 

Todd Overhuel, Council Member 

Randy Wisnaski, Council Member 

www.plainwell.org 

 

 

 

 

Bryan D. Pond, Superintendent 

129 Fairlane Street 

Plainwell, Michigan 49080 

Phone: 269-685-5153 

Fax: 269-685-1994 

Email: BPond@plainwell.org 

http://www.plainwell.org/
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8/26/2021 
 
To: Erik Wilson, City Administrator 
From:  Bryan Pond, Superintendent WR 
Cc:  Brian Kelley City Treasurer 
RE: Maximum Allowable Headworks Loading Study (MAHL) 

 
 
 
 
Local limits must be evaluated to ensure that the treatment plant will meet the statutory and regulatory requirements of the 
Clean Water Act, General Pretreatment Regulations set forth by the EPA and EGLE. Local limits enable the users of the system 
what pollutant concentrations and amounts can be discharged to the sewer system and treatment plant. To have this service 
preformed by our engineering firm will ensure our Industrial Pre-treatment Program remains in compliance. 
 
Samples are collected and analyzed to identify levels from various locations in the City and plant. Limits are then calculated by 
our engineers and approved by EGLE from the average pollutant waste concentrations and average sewage flow rates. 
When all levels are approved they then become part of the Sewer Use Ordinance (local limits) after council approval. 
 
The last time this study was completed was 1996 and was analyzed using plant data and amended in 2013. 
The cost to perform the study is $54,400 of which $5,200 will be invoiced each to Otsego and Gun Plain Township for their 
participation. My recommendation is that the study be completed by our engineers of record Fleis & Vandenbrink Engineering 
of Grand Rapids. 
 

 
 

Brad Keeler Mayor 

Lori Steele Mayor Pro-Tem 

Roger Kenney, Council Member 

Todd Overhuel, Council Member 

Randy Wisnaski, Council Member 

www.plainwell.org 

 

 

 

 

Bryan D. Pond, Superintendent 

129 Fairlane Street 

Plainwell, Michigan 49080 

Phone: 269-685-5153 

Fax: 269-685-1994 

Email: BPond@plainwell.org 

http://www.plainwell.org/
http://www.plainwell.org/
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August 4, 2021 
 
Via email: ewilson@plainwell.org 
 
Mr. Erik Wilson, Manager 
City of Plainwell 
211 North Main Street 
Plainwell, MI 49080 
 
RE: MAHL & Local Limits Update – Revised August 2021 
 
Dear Erik: 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to assist the City of Plainwell (City) with updating the Maximum Allowable 
Headworks Loading (MAHL) and Local Limits. As discussed at the Intermunicipal Sewer Agreement meeting 
in December, the City would like to establish Local Limits for compatible pollutants or Special Alternative 
Limits (SALs) for the Village of Martin, Gun Plain Township, and Otsego Township that will mitigate ongoing 
violations by the customer communities whose sewer customers are predominantly residential and 
restaurants.  
 
The most recent MAHL approved by the Michigan Department of Environment Great Lakes & Energy (EGLE) 
was completed using data collected prior to the 2012 Wastewater Improvements project, which upgraded the 
Water Renewal Plant (WRP) secondary treatment process from outdated Rotating Biological Contactors to 
Moving Bed Biofilm Reactors. New data using the current treatment plant processes should be collected to 
determine the current capacity and performance of the WRP. 
 
Fleis & VandenBrink (F&V) will prepare a sampling plan for EGLE approval. It is anticipated that a minimum of 
six (6) samples will be collected for the WRP influent, primary effluent, final effluent; and discharge from the 
Metal Components, the City’s only SIU, as well as, two representative domestic wastewater locations in the 
City’s collection system. A sample from each of the customer communities; Village of Martin, Gun Plain 
Township, and Otsego Township, will also be collected. The samples will be analyzed for the following 
Pollutants of Concern (POCs): BOD, ammonia-nitrogen, total phosphorus, TSS, oil and grease, arsenic, 
cadmium, chromium, copper, cyanide, lead, mercury, molybdenum, nickel, selenium, silver, zinc, and PCBs. 
In addition, perfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) will also be analyzed for select samples to determine whether 
PFAS local limits are needed.  
 
F&V will review and incorporate the analytical data into a MAHL spreadsheet model developed by EPA/EGLE 
and modified specific to the City of Plainwell. Results from the MAHL evaluation will be used to develop 
appropriate local limits for the Pollutants of Concern, identified above. We will also develop SALs for 
compatible pollutants (BOD5, TSS, ammonia, and phosphorus) for Martin, Gun Plain, and Otsego, if 
appropriate. We will review our initial MAHL calculations, local limits and SAL recommendations with the City.  
 
Once City staff has reviewed the draft MAHL and proposed local limits and SALs, the report will be submitted 
to EGLE for final review and approval. Our budget is based on addressing one round of review comments 
from the EGLE. Additional follow up meetings with the EGLE and edits to the MAHL and local limits are in 
addition to the scope and budget presented in this proposal. 
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F&V will assist the City with incorporating the approved limits into the Sewer Use Ordinance (SUO) by 
providing a letter summarizing proposed changes to the existing SUO. F&V will attend up to one City Council 
meeting to present the updated Local Limits to the Council and answer questions. We will also attend one 
Intermunicipal Sewer Agreement meeting to review the proposed SALs with Village of Martin, Gun Plain, and 
Otsego Township staff. 
  

Budget 
The sections of the Sewer Use Ordinance (SUO) which incorporate the updated local limits will require review 
from an attorney. Legal costs are outside this scope of work. 
 
The following budgets have been developed for our scope of work described above. We understand that the 
City would like the SAL development work for the three customer communities to be tracked separately so 
that the communities can reimburse the City for work done to their benefit. Each Customer Community would 
contribute $5,200 to cover their portion of the compatible pollutant laboratory analysis for their discharge and 
the work necessary to develop a SAL for each. 

 
Scope of Work Proposed 

Budgets 

MAHL & Local Limits Evaluation, including: $16,700 

Village of Martin SAL $1,500 

Gun Plain Township SAL $1,500 

Otsego Township SAL $1,500 

Sample Collection & Laboratory Analytical, including* $35,600 

Village of Martin SAL $3,700 

Gun Plain Township SAL $3,700 

Otsego Township SAL $3,700 

Technical Review/Update of Legal Documents $2,100 

F&V Scope of Services $54,700 

Legal Documents Costs  Outside of 
Scope, Not 

Included 
*Sample collection and laboratory analytical scope will be completed by a qualified third-party laboratory. 

 
If this scope and budget are acceptable, you can authorize this work by signing the Work Authorization below 
and returning a copy to us. We look forward to working with you on this important assignment. If you have any 
questions, please contact us at your earliest convenience at 616.588.1913. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
FLEIS & VANDENBRINK 
  
 
  
Elaine J. Venema, P.E. 
Project Manager, Associate 

 
 
 
Don DeVries, P.E. 
Group Manager 

 
cc: Bryan Pond, Plainwell WRP 
 
 
 
 
 

bpond
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bpond
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TOTAL is $54,400/F&V 9/10/21
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P15440 Plainwell MAHL Proposal Rev 08032021 

WORK AUTHORIZATION 

Fleis & VandenBrink Engineering, Inc. (F&V) is hereby authorized to perform Services as detailed in this 
proposal revised August 4, 2021 and authorized under the existing General Consultation Professional 
Services Agreement with F&V dated April 12, 2018. 
 
CITY OF PLAINWELL 
 
 
 
Erik Wilson, City Manager Date 



The City of Plainwell is an equal opportunity employer 

          
 

 

 
  

     

 

 
MEMO 

 

 
To:   Erik Wilson, City Manager 
From:   Denise Siegel, Community Development Manager 
Subject: Holiday Display Lights  
Date:   September 8, 2021 

 
 
On behalf of the BRA DDA TIFA Board, it is recommended that we purchase five (5) new holiday 
displays from Christmas Done Bright, in the amount of $6,087.90 This would be a sole source purchase 
as no two-holiday light display companies carry the exact same items.  
 
The new displays were chosen by a committee of the downtown Merchants and the funding is 
available in the DDA Budget.  
 

Item Quantity Description Inventory Detail Options Rate Amount 

ARCHES GREEN - SET OF 
5 

1 ARCHES GREEN - SET OF 5     1,194.00 1,194.00 

ARCHES WHITE - SET OF 5 1 ARCHES WHITE - SET OF 5     1,194.00 1,194.00 

SANTA FISHING ON DOCK 1 SANTA FISHING ON DOCK     732.00 732.00 

NORTH POLE FIRE ENGINE 1 NORTH POLE FIRE ENGINE     1,410.00 1,410.00 

CANDY CANE ARCH-HAPPY 
HOLIDAYS 12FT 

1 CANDY CANE ARCH-12FT 
HAPPY HOLIDAYS  

    930.00 930.00 

Subtotal 5,460.00 

Shipping Cost (Best Way) 627.90 

Total $6,087.90 

 

“The Island City” 

 

211 N. Main Street 
Plainwell, Michigan 49080 
Phone: 269-685-6821 
Fax: 269-685-7282 
Web Address: www.plainwell.org 

  City of Plainwell   
 

 

C 

Brad Keeler, Mayor 
Lori Steele, Mayor Pro-Tem 
Todd Overhuel Council Member 
Roger Keeney, Council Member 
Randy Wisnaski, Council Member 
 





 

3662 AIRLINE RD, NORTON SHORES, MI 49444       |       P (616) 837-1214       |       F (616) 837-0109       |       WWW.MELCHINGDEMO.COM 

 

 

Date:   9/1/21    Invoice/Proposal Number: CO#11 Request – Building #2 NW Corner Revised 

To:     City of Plainwell     Project:   Plainwell Paper 
 
 Attn: Erik Wilson  
    
Phone:         Fax:   

 

The following is a change order request for the repair work associated with the NW of Building #2 per RFI #9 and associated 
drawings issued by design team. The BRI work will take place after Melching has the NW corner of B2 cut flush as needed: 

 

Building Restoration –  

Observe cutting operation for 2 days as safety supervision. Inject cracked concrete, infill at removed block/brick, infill lower 
brick area with concrete, further stabilization, remove and reset 2 feet of parapet. 

Material: Rod, Epoxy, Tile cap, form wood, concrete,   $1,500 

   concrete anchors, mortar, mixer    

 

Labor: Work described above     $22,250  

 

Melching 

Labor: Oversight, Safety and Support    $2,000 

Equipment: Lift provided for work    $800 

Material: Additional cutting to prepare wall for BRI  $4,200 

 

Subtotal  $30,750 

OH&P 10% 

Total  $33,825 

                

Proposal / Invoice Total:   

 

Authorized By:  

 

Submitted By: Brandon Murphy / Vice President 

 



 

3662 AIRLINE RD, NORTON SHORES, MI 49444       |       P (616) 837-1214       |       F (616) 837-0109       |       WWW.MELCHINGDEMO.COM 

 

TERMS: PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT OF INVOICE FOR COMPLETED WORK OR PHASE OF COMPLETED WORK A SERVICE 
CHARGE OF 1.5% WILL BE ADDED TO PAST DUE ACCOUNTS.  FAILURE TO PAY PAST DUE AMOUNTS WILL RESULT IN YOUR 
BEING LIABLE FOR ALL OF MELCHING INC’S. COLLECTION FEES, ATTORNEY FEES AND/OR COURT COSTS REQUIRED TO COLLECT 
PAST DUE AMOUNTS AND AS RELATED TO THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT. CHANGES TO THESE TERMS MUST BE IN WRITING. 



NW CORNER BUILDING 2 
 

 

 

 

 

  



        M E M O R A N D U M  

                                                     211 N. Main Street 
                                                     Plainwell, Michigan 49080 
                                                     Phone: 269-685-6821 
                                                     Fax: 269-685-7282 

 

  

 

Web Page Address: www.plainwell.org 

Plainwell is an Equal Opportunity Employer 
 

“The Island City” 

To:   City Council 

From:   Erik J. Wilson, City Manager   

Subject:  William Crispe RFP Response 

Date:   9-10-2021 

 

 

On August 17, 2021 the City issued an RFP for the former William Crispe Community House.  The 

RFP stated the evaluation period for proposals would be “after September 8, 2021.”  In an effort to 

keep Council apprised of the progress we have received a limited number of calls and three 

submissions to date.   

 

A summary of those submissions are as follows: 

                     

 

I would characterize the submissions as a good first step, but certainly not inclusive of all the 

information Council would need to make a final choice.  Moving forward I recommend Council 

choose between two options: 

1. Give more time for potentially additional proposals to come in.  

2. Authorize the City Manager to negotiate the most favorable terms from one of the three 

submissions in the form of a draft lease agreement that Council would then accept or reject.   

If option 2 is authorized, I believe we could keep the RFP posted until such time as Council approves 

a lease agreement.  Council has been very clear that to every extent possible we maintain the history 

and original purpose of the William Crispe Community House. 

 

http://www.plainwell.org/


Asset: 2006 CHEVROLET C8500 [ C8C042 ]
Serial #: 6F416249
VIN: 1GBP8C1C76F416249
Engine: VLV D16
Engine Hours: 0

Miles 57,284

FLEET COPY: 1
POSTED: 09/10/21 11:39 am EDT

M&K Truck Centers, Kalamazoo (Mack)
2593 Azo Court Kalamazoo, Michigan 49048
Phone: (269) 585-8500 - Fax: (269) 343-2121

Case Number: 14673620 - Repair Order Number: 64710
Purchase Order Number: n/a

Service Writer: Roberts, Bryan - Case Date: 08/25/21 03:47 pm EDT

City Of Plainwell Unit #:

Address: 141 N MAIN ST
PLAINWELL, MI 49080

Phone: 685-6821
Fax:
Cust #: 137709

Operation Operation Labor Parts Core Charge Total

1 CSA Check 22 Inspection $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2 INSPECT TRUCK FOR ROAD READYNESS,TRUCK SPENDS MOST OF
ITS TIME SITTING

$163.00 $0.00 $0.00 $163.00

3 TRUCK LOSES AIR PRESSURE AFTER SITTING FOR MORE THAN A
COUPL OF DAYS
Parts: (1.0) CON, MALE, NTA AIR BRAKE

Cause:
HAS LEAK AT COMPRESSOR FITTING NEEDS REPLACED AND RETEST

$244.50 $2.28 $0.00 $246.78

4 C03 B SERVICE
Parts: (1.0) BRAKE CLEAN, (1.0) FILTER, (1.0) FUEL FILTER SPIN-ON,
(1.0) OIL FILTER CELLULOSE SPIN, (1.0) SOLVENT, (30.0)
ROTT4TRIP10W30CJ4-BULK-A0

$130.40 $227.42 $0.00 $357.82

5 ESTIMATE FOR BATTERY DISCONECT
Parts: (1.0) SWITCH, (4.0) 3/8 STUD, (4.0) WIRE

$489.00 $294.64 $0.00 $783.64

6 DIAG WINDSHIELD WASHER IN OP
Parts: (1.0) PUMP WASHER

Cause:
SOME ONE INSTALLED IN LINE PUMP AND IS NOT WORKING, WILL
NEED TO DIAG AND ADVISE

$244.50 $47.93 $0.00 $292.43

7 HVAC BLEND DOOR NOT CHANGING POSITION
Parts: (1.0) PUMP VAC

Cause:
VACCUME PUMP THAT SENDS VACCUME TO CONTROL HEAD IS NOT
CREATING VACUUM, WILL NEED TO REPLACE AND RETEST

$407.50 $173.33 $0.00 $580.83

8 ELECTRIC HORN IN OP
Parts: (1.0) HORN

Cause:
CITY HORN HAS BEEN REMOVED FROM CHASSIS CONECTOR IS
THERE CAN RE INSTALL

$407.50 $62.20 $0.00 $469.70

Case 14673620 – Page 1 of 2



Parts: $1,216.39
Labor: $2,412.40
Core: $0.00

Haz. Waste: $15.00
Shop: $125.00

Freight: $0.00
Tax: $81.38

TOTAL: $3,850.17

9 RIGHT SIDE MIRROR TAPED TOGEATHER
Parts: (1.0) MIRROR

Cause:
REPLACE RT SIDE MIRROR ASSEMBLY

$326.00 $408.59 $0.00 $734.59

Notes: [9/10/2021 at 11:39 am EDT] - Approval Requested for the estimate version 1,
total $3,850.17. View the estimate. NOTE: Estimate for salt truck
Repair status set to Hold (auth).

This estimate is subject to teardown and inspection and is valid for 30 days from date above. I, the undersigned, authorize you to perform the repairs and 
furnish the necessary materials. I understand any costs verbally quoted are an estimate only and not binding. Your employees may operate vehicle for 
inspecting, testing and delivery at my risk. You will not be responsible for loss or damage to vehicle or articles left in it. AUTHORIZED 
BY:_________________________ DATE:___/____/____

Case 14673620 – Page 2 of 2

Dealer: M&K Truck Centers, Kalamazoo (Mack) - Version: 1 - Posted: 09/10/21 11:39 am EDT - Fleet: City Of Plainwell - Unit: n/a – Asset: 2006 CHEVROLET C8500 [ C8C042 ] – S/N:
6F416249

https://mackpg.asist.decisiv.net/shared/estimates/14673620/print_redirect.pdf?version=1


City of Plainwell
Investment Portfolio Detail - Unaudited
at: 

Principal Institution or Contact Name Purchase Maturity    Remaining Days
Investment Type CUSIP Purchase Bank and Number Date Date Yield to Maturity

1 Pooled Investment* N/A $7,300 Michigan Class Rich Garay - 734.604.1494 03/28/2016 0.06%
2 365-Day CD N/A $247,047 Grand River Bank Christy Vierzen - 616.259.1322 06/10/2021 06/10/2022 0.30% 283
3 365-Day CD N/A $83,999 First National Bank Amanda Mattson - 616-538-6040 11/16/2020 11/16/2021 0.70% 77
4 435-Day CD N/A $62,832 First National Bank Amanda Mattson - 616-538-6040 11/16/2020 01/25/2022 0.70% 147
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15  

Total Investments: $401,178.94 Average Yield: 0.44%

Cash Activity for the Month
Cash, beginning of month: $2,734,739.20

Cash, end of month: $3,382,759.16

** Funds 701 and 703 not included - Trust & Agency

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with 
Michigan laws and the City's Investment Policy as approved by 
City Council.

Insert Signature:

Investment Activity Report

Brian Kelley, City Treasurer

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with 
Michigan laws and the City's Investment Policy as approved by 
City Council.

08/31/2021

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager    

““The Island City”

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2021.09.01 
18:28:34 -04'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik 
Wilson
Date: 2021.09.10 
12:33:18 -04'00'



CITY OF PLAINWELL
ESTIMATED CASH BALANCE/FUND BALANCE REPORT
MONTH ENDED: 8/31/2021
% OF FISCAL YEAR: 16.99%

FUND

CASH AND 
INVESTED 

FUNDS 
BALANCE

FUND 
BALANCE

ACTUAL 
REVENUE 

YTD - CASH 
BASIS

ACTUAL 
EXPENSE YTD 
- CASH BASIS

ESTIMATED 
FUND 

BALANCE 
(AUDIT FB + 
ACT REV - 
ACT EXP)

TOTAL 
RECONCILED 

CASH AND 
INVESTED 

FUNDS

CURRENT 
YEAR 

AMENDED 
BUDGET EXP

EXPENSE 
BUDGET 

USED
General 249,258        277,621        1,278,440  396,088        1,159,973  1,190,273        2,245,306     17.64%
Major Streets 24,285          49,739          30,144        70,317          9,566          218,714           1,174,568     5.99%
Local Streets 65,210          43,753          52,440        44,532          51,661        92,574              424,530        10.49%
Solid Waste 17,557          16,646          168,408      25,347          159,707      173,631           203,174        12.48%
Fire Reserve 74,261          74,261          85,714        23,252          136,723      149,380           87,601          26.54%
Airport 25,101          38,390          12,358        10,495          40,253        37,814              48,160          21.79%
Revolving Loan 37,529          60,633          1,046          -                 61,679        43,449              10,000          0.00%
Capital Improvement 36,014          34,314          85,608        13,333          106,588      110,509           80,097          16.65%
Brownfield BRA 75,583          475                47,595        47,053          1,017          (1,525)              130,212        36.14%
Tax Increment TIFA 89,174          87,933          26                15,364          72,596        86,814              68,722          22.36%
Downtown DDA 45,670          44,109          50,544        10,110          84,543        112,707           64,170          15.76%
Sewer 851,958        786,009        240,477      155,797        870,689      1,086,531        1,492,983     10.44%
Water 5,628             (51,067)         112,244      68,553          (7,376)         243,922           389,792        17.59%
Motor Pool / Equipment 232,068        223,198        74,055        81,160          216,093      157,549           383,287        21.17%
OPEB** 70,052          70,358          5,753          3,480             72,631        81,596              35,795          9.72%

1,899,346     1,756,372     2,244,852  964,881        3,036,343  3,783,938        6,838,397     14.11%

* - Amounts taken from audited financial statements as of June 30, 2020
** - OPEB listing on this worksheet is included in the General Fund for financial statement purposes
*** - These amounts are taken directly from the End of Month Financial Statement provided to Council

AUDITED FIGURES AS OF 
MOST RECENT AUDIT *

CURRENT YEAR 
PERFORMACE - 

UNAUDITED ***

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the revenue and expenditure 
financial summary attributed to my department and to the best 
of my knowledge the report is accurate.    

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager  Brian Kelley, City Treasurer     

I verify that I have reviewed the revenue and expenditure 
financial summary attributed to my department and to the best 
of my knowledge the report is accurate.   

Insert Signature:Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik 
Wilson
Date: 2021.09.10 
12:33:39 -04'00'

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2021.09.01 
18:33:53 -04'00'













09/08/2021                           INVOICE APPROVAL BY INVOICE REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL                                      
                                            EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/13/2021 - 09/13/2021                                            
                                         BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID                                          
                                                          BANK CODE: UBAP                                                          

Vendor Code Vendor Name
Invoice Description Amount 

000004 PLAINWELL AUTO SUPPLY INC 
2021.08 AUGUST 2021 PARTS & SUPPLIES 369.57

TOTAL FOR: PLAINWELL AUTO SUPPLY INC 369.57

000009 CONSUMERS ENERGY
2021.08 ELECTRIC - STREET/TRAFFIC LIGHTS, 934 INDUSTRIA 3,608.93

TOTAL FOR: CONSUMERS ENERGY 3,608.93

000010 RIDDERMAN & SONS OIL CO INC 
144647 GAS DELIVERED 08/24/2021 881.82
34854 GAS FOR AIRPORT 08/26/2021 86.30

TOTAL FOR: RIDDERMAN & SONS OIL CO INC 968.12

000011 SHOPPERS GUIDE INC
2021.08 CHRIS HAAS AWARD APPLICATION 8/21/21 & 8/28 165.28

TOTAL FOR: SHOPPERS GUIDE INC 165.28

000035 APPLIED IMAGING
1804581 CITY HALL COPIER CHARGES TO 09/12/2021 286.65

TOTAL FOR: APPLIED IMAGING 286.65

000042 RS TECHNICAL SERVICES
21729 VACUUM GAUGE FOR CHLORINE PUMP 417.05

TOTAL FOR: RS TECHNICAL SERVICES 417.05

000044 ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC
3505-1032983 FLUOR LAMP (45) 137.25

TOTAL FOR: ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC 137.25

000056 ALLEGAN COUNTY TREASURER
JULYBOR-2021 JULY 2021 BOR ADJUSTMENTS 14.50

TOTAL FOR: ALLEGAN COUNTY TREASURER 14.50

000093 GAME TIME
PJI-0166984 SLIDE - SHERWOOD PARK 1,737.41

TOTAL FOR: GAME TIME 1,737.41

000096 NYE UNIFORM CO  INC
783531 PANTS (2), SHIRTS (3), EMBLEM & TAILOR 278.50



TOTAL FOR: NYE UNIFORM CO  INC 278.50

000243 JIFFY PRINT
22098 B POND - BUSINESS CARDS 230.90
22113 DECALS FOR NEW WR TRUCK #1 250.00

TOTAL FOR: JIFFY PRINT 480.90

000276 WEST SHORE FIRE, INC
29194 SERVICE SIREN SITE #24 482.50

TOTAL FOR: WEST SHORE FIRE, INC 482.50

000334 PLANNING & ZONING NEWS
2021.09 PLANNING & ZONING NEWS - 4 ISSUES 11/21 - 02/ 74.00

TOTAL FOR: PLANNING & ZONING NEWS 74.00

000348 KALAMAZOO LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES
IN0211986 LAWN SOIL - 1ST AVE SIDEWALK 69.75
IN0212778 LAWN SOIL - SIDEWALKS 69.75
IN0213305 PLAYGROUND MULCH - SHERWOOD PARK SLIDE 146.25

TOTAL FOR: KALAMAZOO LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES 285.75

000356 LOCK MASTER SECURITY LLC
10820 WIRELESS NETWORK BRIDGE @ CITY HALL 707.50

TOTAL FOR: LOCK MASTER SECURITY LLC 707.50

000760 ALLEGAN COUNTY SHERIFFS DEPT
2021.07 DEBT CREW - JULY 2021 306.00

TOTAL FOR: ALLEGAN COUNTY SHERIFFS DEPT 306.00

000897 SHERWIN WILLIAMS
9714-1 CURB PAINTING 303.75

TOTAL FOR: SHERWIN WILLIAMS 303.75

000910 GRAINGER
9027252684 HAND CLEANER DISPENSERS - KENYON & COOK PA 175.64

TOTAL FOR: GRAINGER 175.64

000947 WYOMING ASPHALT PAVING INC.
2021-335 PATCH ON SUNSET ST 51.00
2021-372 MATERIALS PURCHASED 08/16/2021 84.36

TOTAL FOR: WYOMING ASPHALT PAVING INC. 135.36

000991 SAFETY SERVICES INC
86914 GLOVES (4 CASES) 1,004.48

TOTAL FOR: SAFETY SERVICES INC 1,004.48

001415 DAN'S TREE SERVICE



002182 TREE REMOVAL - E HILL, ANDERSON, GILKEY, BRIG 3,150.00
TOTAL FOR: DAN'S TREE SERVICE 3,150.00

001448 PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPECTIONS
21-008 AUGUST 2021 PERMITS 2,649.00

TOTAL FOR: PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPECTIONS 2,649.00

001645 ALEXANDER CHEMICAL CORPORATION
43983 DPW - RENTAL FEE FOR CONTAINERS HELD PAST G 25.50
43984 WR - RENTAL FEE FOR CONTAINERS HELD PAST GR 125.50
43985 DPW - RENTAL FEE FOR CONTAINERS HELD PAST G 22.50

TOTAL FOR: ALEXANDER CHEMICAL CORPORATION 173.50

001921 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE
2021.09DUES MML MEMBERSHIP DUES 11/01/2021 - 10/31/202 2,817.00
23125 JOB POSTING - DEPUTY CITY CLERK 44.88
23133 JOB POSTING - PUBLIC SAFETY RECORDS COORDIN 59.16
23142 JOB POSTING - PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICERS 60.48

TOTAL FOR: MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE 2,981.52

002002 USA BLUEBOOK
699894 ALL WEATHER SUCTION HOSE 284.11
702813 CHLORINATION TABLETS 166.41
703772 PUMP FOR CHLORINE ANALYZER 1,000.00

TOTAL FOR: USA BLUEBOOK 1,450.52

002142 CORRPRO COMPANIES INC
656811 INDUSTRIAL PARK TANK - INSPECTION SERVICE 07/ 840.00

TOTAL FOR: CORRPRO COMPANIES INC 840.00

002219 CLARK TECHNICAL SERVICES
219 AUGUST 2021 CITY WIDE IT SERVICES 1,415.00

TOTAL FOR: CLARK TECHNICAL SERVICES 1,415.00

002246 ELHORN ENGINEERING CO.
288889 CHEIMCALS, WELL #4, #7 797.50

TOTAL FOR: ELHORN ENGINEERING CO. 797.50

002368 ORTON, TOOMAN, HALE, MCKOWN & KIEL
2021.08 LEGAL SERVICES JULY-AUGUST 2021 1,612.50

TOTAL FOR: ORTON, TOOMAN, HALE, MCKOWN & KIEL 1,612.50

002371 RENEWED EARTH INC
29699 SEPTEMBER 2021 YARD WASTE CONTRACT 1,250.00

TOTAL FOR: RENEWED EARTH INC 1,250.00

002402 STEENSMA LAWN & POWER EQUIPMENT



836674 OIL (12) 44.28
840430 RETURN - FILTER-OIL (PURCHASE INVOICE #840425 (10.61)
853579 WEED WHIP - TRIMMER LINE 62.96
854376 WEED WHIP TRIM LINE, RETURN OF 1 & PURCHASE (21.41)
854838 MOWER #153 - BLADES (3) 85.32
855727 STIHL CHAINSAW 567.20

TOTAL FOR: STEENSMA LAWN & POWER EQUIPMENT 727.74

002439 AMERICAN LEGAL PUBLISHING CORPORATI
10374 2021 INTERNET SUPPLEMENT PAGES 34.50

TOTAL FOR: AMERICAN LEGAL PUBLISHING CORPORATI 34.50

002642 WATERWAY OF MICHIGAN  LLC
21-054 ANNUAL HOSE TESTING - JULY 2,330.37

TOTAL FOR: WATERWAY OF MICHIGAN  LLC 2,330.37

002650 FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM/PACIFIC PRID
136694 DPS/FIRE FUEL 08/16/2021 - 08/31/2021 699.83

TOTAL FOR: FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM/PACIFIC PRID 699.83

002869 PLUMMERS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC
21141374 VACTOR CLEANING - LIFT STATIONS & PLANT 8,750.00

TOTAL FOR: PLUMMERS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC 8,750.00

004803 ARROW ENERGY INC
133289 AIRPORT FUEL PURCHASE 08/31/2021 7,462.35

TOTAL FOR: ARROW ENERGY INC 7,462.35

004807 OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY
100400475255 MILL SERVICE ELEVATOR MAINT 09/01/2021 - 11/3 144.81

TOTAL FOR: OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY 144.81

004837 MUNIWEB
54373 AUGUST 2021 WEBSITE CMS HOSTING 200.00

TOTAL FOR: MUNIWEB 200.00

004855 PLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE
8399 RAKE 26.99
8409 SINK VALVE - WELL #7 2.00
8416 WATER PARTS 3.78
8429 #82 TRAILER - GRAB HOOK 7.59
8430 EXCHANGE OF GRAB HOOK #82 (1.60)
8433 MISC FASTENERS & DRILL BIT 13.35
8438 PAINT MARKER, EXCHANGE OF MISC FASTENERS 2.07
8439 MISC FASTERNERS 1.98
8444 REPAIR SIGNS DOWNTOWN 8.18
8453 PROPANE FOR PAVER 99.99



8457 GRASS SEED 89.99
8461 KEY SAFE 32.99
8474 TRUCK #20 - CHAIN PROOF 10.77
8479 RIVERWALK PAINT 199.99
8484 OIL FOR CHAIN SAW 17.99
8487 WASP & HORNET SPRAY - PELL PARK 22.36
8488 MISC FASTENERS - SHERWOOD PARK 1.44
8494 PAINT ROLLERS & TRAY LINERS 17.97
8497 PAINT - BANDSHELL 199.99
8500 PAINT BRUSHES - PELL PARK 8.17
8504 WASP & HORNET SPRAY - WELL #4 5.59
8506 SALT BARN 242.34
8517 TORCH KIT - WATER SERVICE LEAK 49.99
8518 THREAD SEAL TAPE - WATER SERVICE LEAK 1.98
8520 RIVERWALK LIGHTS 120.00
8527 WD40 - LOCKS @ WELL # 4, 7, TOWER 4.99
8529 TORCH - WELDING 24.99
8535 MULCH - PLAYGROUND 29.94
8536 RETURN - MULCH (29.94)
8545 WASP & HORNET SPRAY 5.00
8547 WASP & HORNET SPRAY 10.00
8553 BUG/INSECT KILLER 4.99
8558 PAINT BRUSH - BAND SHELL 11.97
8559 BATHROOM CLEANER - ALL PARK BATHROOMS 40.73
8560 SOAP, DRILL BIT - PARK BATHROOMS 33.16

TOTAL FOR: PLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE 1,321.72

004882 AERIAL HYDRAULIC REPAIR INC
907322 TRUCK #7 ANNUAL INSPECTION 2021 698.69

TOTAL FOR: AERIAL HYDRAULIC REPAIR INC 698.69

004886 REPUBLIC SERVICES (RECYCLE)
0249-007214938 SEPTEMBER 2021 RECYCLING SERVICES 2,754.05

TOTAL FOR: REPUBLIC SERVICES (RECYCLE) 2,754.05

004894 ASCENSION MICHIGAN AT WORK
439424 NEW HIRE SCREENING - A. DOSTER 93.00

TOTAL FOR: ASCENSION MICHIGAN AT WORK 93.00

004896 WALTERS SWEEPING
7456 STREET SWEEPING AUGUST 2021 2,800.00

TOTAL FOR: WALTERS SWEEPING 2,800.00

005015 CHECKALT-KLIK
179435 E-LOCKBOX FEES AUGUST 2021 148.22

TOTAL FOR: CHECKALT-KLIK 148.22



005038 BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
2511361 LEGAL SERVICES THROUGH 07/31/2021 541.50

TOTAL FOR: BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 541.50

005041 EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES
905048354 AUGUST 2021 ODOR CONTROL 300.00

TOTAL FOR: EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES 300.00

005047 STAPLES, INC.
3484243410 CITY HALL OFFICE SUPPLIES 48.09
3484983567 BUSINESS CARD HOLDER 4.64
3484983568 DPS OFFICE SUPPLIES 37.75
3485555314 DPW OFFICE SUPPLIES, TISSUE, TOWELS, ETC. 191.26

TOTAL FOR: STAPLES, INC. 281.74

005066 TRACKER PRODUCTS
TPINV-003260 PROPERTY/EVIDENCE ROOM SOFTWARE PACKAGE 4,895.60

TOTAL FOR: TRACKER PRODUCTS 4,895.60

005070 NSF INTERNATIONAL
6465180 RADIUM TESTING - WELL # 4, 7 675.00

TOTAL FOR: NSF INTERNATIONAL 675.00

TOTAL - ALL VENDORS 63,117.80

Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer     

Insert Signature:

Bryan Pond, Water Renewal Plant Supt.   Bill Bomar, Public Safety Director     

Bob Nieuwenhuis, Public Works Supt.    Erik J. Wilson, City Manager  

INVOICE AUTHORIZATION

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

I verify that to the best of my knowledge the 
attached invoice listing is accurate and the 
procedures in place to compile this  invoice listing 
has been followed.

Person Compiling Report

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Amanda
Kersten

Digitally signed by Amanda Kersten 
DN: cn=Amanda Kersten, o=City of 
Plainwell, ou=City Hall, 
email=akersten@plainwell.org, c=US 
Date: 2021.09.08 15:50:21 -04'00'

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2021.09.10 
12:31:43 -04'00'

Bryan Pond
Digitally signed by Bryan 
Pond
Date: 2021.09.09 
14:24:39 -04'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik 
Wilson
Date: 2021.09.10 
12:32:59 -04'00'



09/09/2021                                     CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL                                                
                                              CHECK DATE FROM 08/24/2021 - 09/17/2021                                              

Check Date Check Vendor Name Description Amount

Bank CBGEN Chemical Bank - General AP Account
CCheck Type: EFT Transfer - AAutomatic Payments
09/07/2021 1862(E) UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANYRETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE SEPTEMBER 2021 241.47
09/07/2021 1863(E) UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANYRETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE SEPTEMBER 2021 233.94

Total EFT Transfer: 475.41

Bank UBAP United Bank - General Checking
CCheck Type: ACH Transaction - PProperty Tax Distributions / Debt Service / Electronic Manual Checks
08/27/2021 406(A) ALLEGAN COUNTY TREASURER 2021 TAX COLLECTIONS W/E 08/21/2021 84,236.27
08/27/2021 407(A) RANSOM DISTRICT LIBRARY 2021 TAX COLLECTIONS W/E 08/21/2021 12,074.63
09/03/2021 411(A) ALLEGAN COUNTY TREASURER 2021 TAX COLLECTIONS W/E 08/28/2021 6,356.69
09/03/2021 412(A) RANSOM DISTRICT LIBRARY 2021 TAX COLLECTIONS W/E 08/28/2021 906.53
09/01/2021 413(A) KEVIN CHRISTENSEN MEDICARE PREM REIMBURSEMENT & COPAY SEPT 187.21
09/01/2021 414(A) DAN NEESON 21/22 SHOE ALLOWANCE 194.60
09/01/2021 415(A) VAIRKKO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC EMPLOYEE TRAINING SOFTWARE AUGUST 2021 165.60
09/17/2021 417(A) US BANK BOND CONTROL DEBT SERVICE SRF BOND OCTOBER 2021 148,559.19
09/10/2021 421(A) ALLEGAN COUNTY TREASURER 2021 TAX COLLECTIONS W/E 09/04/2021 2,302.56
09/10/2021 422(A) RANSOM DISTRICT LIBRARY 2021 TAX COLLECTIONS W/E 09/04/2021 328.28

Total ACH Transaction: 255,311.56

CCheck Type: EFT Transfer - AAutomatic Payments
08/25/2021 408(E) FIRST NATIONAL BANK (CREDIT CARD) CITY CREDIT CARD AUGUST 23, 2021 9,878.66
09/15/2021 416(E) CITY OF PLAINWELL SEPTEMEBER 2021 CITY UTILITY BILLS 2,493.12
08/31/2021 418(E) UNITED BANK UNITED BANK ACH FEES 14.00
09/02/2021 419(E) STATE OF MICHIGAN AUGUST 2021 AIRPORT FUEL SALES TAX 287.24
08/31/2021 420(E) UNITED BANK UNITED BANK ACH FEE 7.00
09/08/2021 423(E) CENTURYLINK LONG DISTANCE AUGUST 2021 1.53
09/09/2021 424(E) UNITED BANK UNITED BANK ACH FEES 21.00

Total EFT Transfer: 12,702.55

CCheck Type: Paper Check - MManual Checks
08/24/2021 17721 CONSUMERS ENERGY 612 ALLEGAN ST - AUGUST 2021 ELECTRIC 6,807.76
08/24/2021 17722 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS DPS PHONES/INTERNET/TV THROUGH 09/18/202 469.95
08/24/2021 17723 PLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE TIE DOWN 55.13



08/27/2021 17725 VERIZON DPW/WR ONE TALK SERVICE 07/18/21 - 08/17 225.09
08/27/2021 17726 AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS DPS COPIER LEASE & USAGE 286.08
08/27/2021 17727 METRON-FARNIER WATER METERS - TRIAL TEST PACKAGE 1,250.00
08/27/2021 17728 EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES CALCIUM NITRATE - 3804 GAL 11,792.40
09/01/2021 17729 COPS HEALTH TRUST SEPTEMBER 2021 DENTAL & VISION 1,455.21
09/01/2021 17730 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE CO SEPTEMBER 2021 LIFE INSURANCE COVERAGE 97.64
09/01/2021 17731 PRIORITY HEALTH SEPTEMBER 2021 HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM 27,386.88
09/01/2021 17732 MELCHING, INC. PHASE III DECOMMISSIONING & DEMO THROUGH 320,199.30
09/01/2021 17733 R & R ASSESSING INC ASSESSING SERVICES SEPTEMBER 2021 1,525.00
09/03/2021 17734 CONSUMERS ENERGY 225 CUSHMAN - ELECTRIC AUGUST 2021 406.62
09/03/2021 17735 RIDDERMAN & SONS OIL CO INC GAS DELIVERED 07/23/2021 -  DPW 2,141.82
09/03/2021 17736 VERIZON EOC/DPS PHONES 07/24/2021 - 08/23/2021 1,724.57
09/03/2021 17737 REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES DPW/CITY GARBAGE/RECYCLE SEPT 2021 465.00
09/03/2021 17738 US INTERNET SECURENCE EMAIL FILTERING SERVICE 09/14/ 70.00
09/03/2021 17739 QUADIENT FINANCE USA POSTAGE ADDED TO METER 07/29/2021 1,000.00
09/08/2021 17740 BERGER CHEVROLET, INC. 2021 CHEVY SILVERADO 2500 PICKUP PLOW PK 41,823.00

Total Paper Check: 419,181.45

REPORT TOTALS:
Total of 38 Checks: 687,670.97
Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00
Total of 38 Disbursements: 6687,670.97

Off Cycle Payment Authorization
Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer

I verify that I have reviewed the off-cycle payments listed 
above and to the best of my knowledge the listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager

I verify that I have reviewed the off-cycle payments listed 
above and to the best of my knowledge the listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2021.09.09 
17:42:47 -04'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik 
Wilson
Date: 2021.09.10 
12:32:39 -04'00'













The Island City 
Plainwell is an equal opportunity provider and employer 

Reports & Communications: 

A.   Appointment to Parks & Trees Commission: 

In August 2021, Parks & Trees Commissioner Tom Belco moved out of the city and is no longer able to 

serve.  Application was received from resident, and former employee, Shirley DeYoung to serve the 

Commission to complete Mr. Belco’s term.  As with any Mayoral appointment, Council’s confirmation is 

required. 

Recommended action: Consider confirming the Mayor’s appointment of Shirley DeYoung to complete Tom 

Belco’s term on the Parks & Trees Commission.  

 

B.   Resolution 2021‐15 – Setting a Public Hearing for Darby Metal Treating Inc. IFT Application: 

Application has been made by Darby Metal Treating, Inc. for an IFT Tax Abatement for a building addition.  

Council must afford the applicant, the City Assessor and representatives from each of the affected taxing 

units opportunity to be heard at a Public Hearing prior to approving the request.  The Public Hearing is 

scheduled for October 11, 2021 

Recommended action: Consider adopting the Resolution as presented.  

  

C.   Public Safety – Lexipol Policy and Procedure Manual Subscription: 

Director Bomar recommends approval of a policy, procedure and risk management solution subscription 

offering an Annual Law Enforcement Policy Manual, Daily Training Bulletins with supplemental 

publication service for a 12‐month period.  The purchase also includes a Law Enforcement Standard Policy 

Cross Reference.   

Recommended action: Consider approving a subscription for updated law enforcement policy manuals 

and daily training bulletins, plus a cross reference, from Lexipol in the amount of $8,677.70. 

 

D.   WR – Annual Purchase of Chlorine Gas and Sulfur Dioxide Gas 

Superintendent Pond reports recurring purchases of chlorine and sulfur dioxide gasses for regular 

operational needs at the Wastewater Treatment Plant.  Quotes were received from two (2) firms. 

Recommended action:  Council should consider approving the annual chlorine and sulfur dioxide gas 

purchases with Haviland Chemical at an estimated cost of $8,405.22. 

 

E.   WR – Engineering Study – Maximum Allowance Headworks Loading: 

The City’s engineers, Fleis & Vandenbrink, recommends a project to update the city’s data points to confirm 

compliance with EPA and EGLE requirements and to determine current capacity and performance of the 

Water Renewal Plant.  A similar study was done in 1996 and updated in 2013. 

Recommended action:  Consider approving a project with Fleis & Vandenbrink for an engineering study of 

the City’s Maximum Allowance Headworks Loading. 

 

F.   Holiday Display Lights: 

The budget includes the purchase of new holiday lights. With the DDA Board’s input, five (5) displays were 

chosen from Christmas Done Bright. 

Recommended action:  Consider approving the purchase of five (5) new holiday displays from Christmas 

Done Right in the amount of $6,087.90. 

 

G.   Paper Mill Demolition Project – Change Order #11: 

On September 1, 2021, an additional change order was approved for the repair work associated with the 

northwest corner of Building 2, which now needs confirmation by Council. 



The Island City 
Plainwell is an equal opportunity provider and employer 

Recommended action:  Consider confirming a change order for $33,825.00 to Melching, Inc. for repair work 

associated with the Northwest Corner of Building 2. 

 

H.   Crispe House Proposals: 

The City has, to date, received three (3) proposals for leasing Crispe House.  The Administration seeks 

Council’s direction in the process of evaluating and deciding on the proposals. 

Recommended action:  Consider authorizing the City Manager to evaluate the proposals for Crispe House 

and make recommendation to Council at or before the October 11, 2021 Council Meeting. 

 

I.   DPW Repairs to 2006 GMC Salt Truck: 

Superintendent Nieuwenhuis received a quote from M&K Truck Centers for necessary repairs to the 2006 

GMC Salt Truck in preparation for the 2021‐2022 winter season. 

Recommended action:  Consider approving repairs to the 2006 GMC Salt Truck from M&K Truck Centers 

in an estimated amount of $3,768.79. 
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